Date:
To:
From:

May 14, 2013
Interested Person
Kathleen Stokes, Land Use Services
503-823-7843 / Kathleen.Stokes@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 13-126742 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Craig Rice, Sera Architects
338 NW Fifth Ave / Portland, OR 97209

Owner:

Patt Komar, David Douglas School District
1500 SE 130th Ave / Portland OR 97204

Representative:

Cheryl Pin, Cornerstone Management Group
9600 SW Barnes Rd Suite 125 / Portland OR 97225

Site Address:

1026 SE 130TH AVE

Legal Description:

BLOCK 5 LOT 1&2&4-6 TL 100, DAGMAR AC; LOT 12 EXC W 140', PRUNE
PL; LOT 14 TL 1700, PRUNE PL; S 1/2 OF LOT 14 EXC PT IN ST LOT 15&16
EXC PT IN ST, PRUNE PL; LOT 3-6 TL 101 SPLIT LEVY R283942
(R822200810), TAYLOR'S SUB; LOT 3-8 TL 100 SPLIT LEVY R283941
(R822200800) & R283950 (R822203000), TAYLOR'S SUB; LOT 8 TL 102
SPLIT LEVY R283942 (R822200810), TAYLOR'S SUB; LOT 9&10 TL 8000,
TAYLOR'S SUB
R193902410, R679803170, R679803570, R679803760, R822200800,
R822200810, R822203000, R822203240, R679803570, R679803760,
R679803760, R679803170
1S2E02CA 00100, 1S2E02BA 07100, 1S2E02BD 01700, 1S2E02BD 02000,
1S2E02 00101, 1S2E02 00100, 1S2E02 00102, 1S2E02DB 08000,
1S2E02BD 01700, 1S2E02BD 02000, 1S2E02BD 02000, 1S2E02BA 07100

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

3143, 3144, 3243, 3244
Hazelwood, Arlene Kimura at 503-252-9429.
Gateway Area Business Association, Fred Sanchez at 503-256-3910.
Midway, Bill Dayton at 503-252-2017.
East Portland Neighborhood Office, Richard Bixby at 503-823-4550.
IRd (Institutional Multi-dwelling Residential with a Design Overlay)
Conditional Use
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal: David Douglas School District is proposing to build a new aquatics center at the
David Douglas High School campus. The 15,800 square-foot building will be located
immediately to the south of the existing aquatics center and will replace the existing facility
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and provide additional program area, with a competitive swimming pool, spectator seating,
administrative offices, locker rooms and mechanical spaces to support the pool. Upon
completion of the new center, the District will retire the existing pool and transfer all program
activities to the new building. The proposed building represents an increase of about 4% in
floor area, bringing the total to 421,176 square feet, with a ratio of about 22% for the campus.
There will be a net loss of 83 onsite parking spaces, which is 9% of the total 842 spaces that
currently exist on the campus. A temporary plan for school bus routes and displaced parking
and access during construction has been submitted as a part of the proposal.
Activities associated with the new center will include existing school and community use. The
table below shows the schedule of activities and projected numbers of participants. The
numbers of community users is expected to remain relatively constant, as is the competitive
schedule, which includes water polo in September and October and swim team matches from
November to February. A club competition is held once a year, in May. The new facility will
accommodate more student participants in these activities, with the capacity increased from
143 to 187. The room for spectators will be increased from 300 to 450.
Aquatics Center Activities Schedule
High School Pool Swim Schedule
Activity
Community Lap Swim
Elementary School Lessons
High School Lessons
Swim Team
Club Swim
Family Swim

‐ School Year
Monday‐ Friday
7:00 am – 8:00 am
9:15 am – 2:30 pm
8:00 am – 2:40 pm
3:00 pm – 5:00 pm
5:00 pm – 9:00 pm
7:30 pm– 9:00 pm

Participants
8 swimmers
180 swimmers
160 swimmers
60 swimmers
90 swimmers
30 swimmers

Notes
Six Months of Year 1
Three Months of Year 1
September to February
Friday only

High School Pool Swim Schedule ‐ Summer
Activity
Monday‐ Friday
Participants
Notes
Community Swim
6:30 am – 7:30 am
10 swimmers
Swim Lessons 2
9:00 am– 12:00 noon
400 swimmers
Staggered Sessions 2
Community Swim
12:00 noon– 1:00 pm
8 swimmers
Public Rec. Swim
1:15 pm– 3:30 pm
30 swimmers
Notes:
1.
Elementary School and High School lessons are not concurrent but staggered throughout the school year.
2.
Total swimmers not to exceed 187 in Proposed Facility
Approval Criteria: David Douglas High School is zoned Institutional Residential (IR). Most
proposals for institutions in residential zones require approval through Conditional Use
Reviews. Because the proposed increase in floor area and reduction in parking spaces are
changes of less than 10%, this proposal requires approval through a Type II review. The
approval criteria are: 33.815.105 A-E, Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The David Douglas High School campus consists of 8 parcels with a
combined area of approximately 47 acres. The main campus is located between SE 130th and
135th Avenues, and extends north, from SE Mill Street, almost to SE Alder Street. The site is
currently developed with an existing school facility that has approximately 421,176 square feet
of floor area. The development includes general class rooms, fine arts, science and music
classrooms, a performing arts center, vocational arts center, automotive shop, aquatic center,
gymnasium, a student health center and administrative offices for the school and the district.
The school's sports facilities include a football field, track, baseball diamonds and tennis
courts. Parking is currently provided for 842 cars.
The school site is surrounded by residential areas that are largely developed with single-
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dwelling homes. The site abuts residentially-zoned property along most of its perimeter. A
portion in the northeast corner abuts SE 135th Avenue and faces property that is zoned R7
(Medium Density Single-dwelling Residential). Southeast Yamhill Street ends at the school on
the east side of the site and SE Taylor Court and SE Salmon Street end at the school on the
west side of the site. All of these streets are also in the R7-zoned area. A portion of the
southwest quadrant of the site abuts SE 130th Avenue and faces an area that is zoned R3
(Townhouse Multi-dwelling Residential). A small portion of the site, at its southernmost point,
abuts SE Mill Street and faces Lincoln Park, an area zoned OS (Open Space).
Zoning: The campus is zoned IR d, Institutional Residential with a Design Overlay. The IR
designation is a multi-use zone that provides for the establishment and growth of large
institutional campuses as well as higher density residential development. The IR zone
recognizes the valuable role of institutional uses in the community. However, these
institutions are generally in residential areas where the level of public services is scaled to a
less intense level of development. Institutional uses are often of a significantly different scale
and character than the areas in which they are located. Intensity and density are regulated by
the maximum number of dwelling units per acre and the maximum size of buildings permitted.
Some commercial and light industrial uses are allowed, along with major event entertainment
facilities and other uses associated with institutions. Residential development allowed includes
all structure types. Mixed use projects, including both residential development and
institutions, are allowed, as well as single use projects that are entirely residential or
institutional. IR zones will be located near one or more streets that are designated as District
Collector streets, Transit Access Streets, or streets of higher classification. IR zones will be
used to implement the Comprehensive Plan's Institutional Campus designation. The IR zone is
accompanied by the "d" Design Review overlay zone; however, development that is approved
through a Conditional Use Review is exempt from Design Review.
Land Use History: City records include the following: Multnomah County reviews for this site:
MCF 13-77 (77-017938 LU) 1977 County approval of a Community Service Review for a
Community Performing Arts Center.
MCF 35-85 1985 County approval of a Variance for a 15% reduction in the required outdoor
play area.
MCF 2-86 1986 County approval of a Community Service Review for an expansion of an
existing day care facility and a reduction in the required outdoor play area.
There are records of seven reviews by the City of Portland for David Douglas High School:
LUR 93-00567 (93-010566 LU) 1993 Conditional Use approval of five modular classrooms in
two phases. (Only three of the five approved classrooms were installed.)
LUR 93-00726 (93-010725 LU) 1993 Conditional Use approved construction of a kiln
building, conversion of four vocational shops into eight classrooms and construction of a
disabled access ramp at the south side of the stadium, subject to the condition that the
applicant, "submit advanced documentation, per Section 33.262.100, which verifies the kiln
building will not create any objectionable odors, as defined in Section 33.262.070.” The
decision also noted that, “The school district will be required to upgrade the nonconforming
aspects of the campus in order to obtain a building permit.”
LUR 00-00221 CU DZ AD (00-006776 LU) 2000 Conditional Use and Design Reviews
approved installation of a 1,794 square-foot modular classroom building. Adjustments were
also approved to:
1. Waive the Transit Street setback requirement, to allow the building to be placed on the
northwest side of the existing development, approximately 2,350 feet from SE Mill Street.
2. Reduce the number of required bicycle parking spaces from 330 to the existing 133 spaces.
3. Waive the landscaping requirements for the northwest parking lot, surrounding the aquatic
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center.
Approvals were subject to the approved plans and conditions that required:










The modular building be painted to match the existing adjacent school buildings.
Landscaping with native shrubs and trees, as well as ground cover, Landscaping plants
were to be, recommended by BES and to be planted around the base of both (new and
existing) modular units.
Additional Design Review required, if the proposed modular classroom unit continued in
use for more than 5 years after the date that the decision was final.
Locating a holder for Tri-Met bus schedules adjacent to a main entrance to the school and
keeping it stocked with current schedules.
Inviting representatives of the Portland Bicycle Alliance and of PDOT's bicycle program to
give a program of information on bicycle commuting at a student assembly.
Meeting code requirements as to type and location for existing bicycle racks for any future
nonconforming upgrade requirements. The need for additional bicycle parking was to be
reassessed as a part of any proposal that is made for improvements to the campus after 5
years from the date that the decision was final.
A landscape plan that included native tree varieties to be submitted showing how interior
landscaping can be placed in the parking lot at the aquatic center, allowing a reduction of
no more than 5% of the existing parking (14 spaces.)
The waiver of other landscaping requirements for the aquatic center parking lot was to
sunset after 5 years from the date that the decision was final.
(Notes: This landscaping requirement was addressed after the five years had expired. The
number of required bicycle parking spaces was found to be adequate through a subsequent
Conditional Use Review).

LUR 01-00276 CU DZ (01-007675 LU) 2001 Conditional Use and Design Reviews approved
power-generating tower and terminal building alterations for intra-campus light-rail system,
the “DDX Express”, subject to the approved site plans and the conditions that required the
width of the walkway and ramp to the DDX terminal building to be increased to 5 feet and
lighting to be added at the rear of the terminal building. (Staff note: The DDX light rail project is
no longer operating on the site, although the infrastructure still remains).
LU 02 -129957 CU DZ 2002 Conditional Use and Design Reviews approved 39,530 square feet
of new building area in three separate locations, and parking lot upgrades. The approval also
included the following Modifications:
1. Perimeter parking lot landscaping at the south edge of the easternmost lot (serving the
main High School building) to be a zero width, with a 5’-0” high slatted chain link fence (as
per existing).
2. Tree count within parking lots. No trees approved along the easternmost perimeter of the
northeastern parking lot, and a total count of 16 trees approved within the south parking
lot.
3. Building setback at the Performing Arts addition. The metal canopy is approved with a sixfoot setback from the western property line for a linear distance of about 9.5 feet.
LU 06-138239 2006 Conditional Use approved addition of a new 29,642 square-foot classroom
building on the northeast portion of the campus.
LU 08-176711 CU 2008 Conditional Use approved a net increase in floor area of 1,952 square
feet for construction of accessory structures for the high school athletic programs.
LU 09-162840 CU 2009 Conditional Use approved the addition of a 1,848 square-foot,
modular building to house a student health clinic.
Agency Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on April 2, 2013. The
following Bureaus responded to indicate that there are no issues or concerns related to
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approval of the Conditional Use Review that cannot be met with conditions for requirements at
the time of building permit review. Agencies that provided comments on these and other
requirements for building permits are noted with an exhibit number, below:
• Environmental Services provided information on sanitary sewers and storm water
management requirements. These requirements and any pollution prevention requirements
that are applicable to this project must be met at the time of building permit review
(Exhibit E-1).
• Transportation Engineering provided an analysis that states that there are no issues with this
proposal. The conclusion states that PBOT has no objection to approval as proposed subject
to a condition requiring the high school to implement the TDM Plan and monitor
requirements outlined in the plan, at the time of opening of the new swim center. PBOT also
noted that street dedications and sidewalk improvements identified in their response will be
conditions of building permit approval (Exhibit E-2).
• Water Bureau states that multiple parcels that receive water service must either be
consolidated under one tax account or else a water main extension in SE Taylor Court, that
will serve this parcel, must be requested and paid for in full. One of these options is required
prior to building permit approval (Exhibit E-3).
• Fire Bureau notes that fire code requirements must be met at the time of building permit
review (Exhibit E-4).
• Police Bureau stated no concerns with approval, but requests that the School District work
with the East Precinct Commander, on an ongoing basis, on any public safety issues or
concerns. The response noted that Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design
measures, including maintenance and pruning of foliage to ensure visibility will be important
to maintain site safety. The bureau also recommends that the school should be sure that the
aquatics facility is included in the portion of the site that is covered by the agreement with
Portland Police, regarding trespassers during nonschool hours (Exhibit E-5)
• Site Development Section of BDS noted that a geotechnical engineering report must be
submitted at the time of building permit review and provided details on the required study
and other considerations for permit review (Exhibit E-6).
• Life Safety Plan Review Section of BDS noted some of the relevant building code provisions for
building permit submittal and review for the proposed development (Exhibit E-7)
• Parks-Forestry Division responded electronically to indicate that there were no concerns.
Neighborhood Review: One written response was received from notified property owners in
response to the proposal. The Hazelwood Neighborhood Association Land Use Chair, Arlene
Kimura, replied to indicate that the neighborhood has no issues with the proposed new facility.
The letter indicated that the neighbors do have some concerns regarding the loss of spaces in
the parking area immediately adjacent to the aquatic center, especially since there would likely
be more cars than will fit in this parking lot when public events are held at the facility. The
neighborhood association recommended that the school be required to place signage in the
area that directs drivers to other locations on the campus that can accommodate overflow
parking. (Exhibit F-1).
(Staff note: In response to this letter, the applicants provided an example of a map that directs
overflow parking to another lot that is accessed off of SE 135th Avenue. While staff is treating this
as an example, in order to allow future flexibility of the location for overflow parking, some similar
map will be required to be posted on signs that direct visitors to the alternative parking area).

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.105: Institutional And Other Uses In R Zones
33.815.040 Review Procedures The procedure for reviews of conditional uses depends on
whether the applicant is proposing a new conditional use, changing to another type of
conditional use, or modifying development at an existing conditional use. The review procedure
may also depend upon the type of use that is being proposed. This proposal is for an addition
to floor area that is greater than 1,500 square feet, but less than 10% of the overall floor area
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for the campus, and also a change in the number of parking spaces that is no more than 10%,
and so requires approval through a Type II Conditional Use Review.
33.815.105 Approval Criteria for Non Household Living Uses in R Zones These approval
criteria apply to most conditional uses in R zones. The approval criteria allow institutions and
other non household living uses in a residential zone which maintain or do not significantly
conflict with the appearance and function of residential areas. The approval criteria are:
A.

Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function
of the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not in
the Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the
proposal by itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household
Living category and is specifically based on:
1. The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living category in
the residential area; and
2. The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living uses and
other uses.
Findings: The residential area includes residentially-zoned properties within several
blocks of the site, beginning on the south end of the site at SE Mill Street and extending
north of the site to SE Stark Street. The area is bounded on the west by SE 130th Avenue
and extends east to SE 139th Avenue. Within this residential area, previous surveys
showed that there were four nonconforming commercial use sites (retail and office uses)
located along the south side of SE Stark Street, between SE 130th and SE 139th Avenues.
A daycare facility, affiliated with the school or the school district, is located on the east
side of SE 130th Avenue, across the street from the intersection with SE Market Street. No
other non-household uses have been identified within the defined residential area.
David Douglas High School is a major regional educational institution, established by the
school district in 1953. The proposed development will serve the existing school
population and the residential community, as an improvement to the facilities on the
existing site. Therefore, the number, size and location of nonhousehold uses will not
change. The new facility will allow room for additional swimmers and spectators to
participate in team events, but there is no increase in the number of scheduled events, so
there is not expected to be a significant increase in the intensity or the scale of the use.
Therefore, these criteria are met.

B.

Physical compatibility.
1. The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are protected with an “s” or Scenic Resource
Overlay Zone. There are no City-designated scenic resources at the site or adjacent to the
site, therefore, this criterion does not apply.
2. The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, and
landscaping; or
3. The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such means as
setbacks, screening, landscaping, and other design features.
Findings: The approval criteria require that either 2 or 3 must be met. The architecture
of institutional uses is often substantially different from residential architecture, based on
characteristics such as site size, building scale and style. The proposed development is
compatible with the scale and architectural features of the other existing school buildings
on the site. The proposed location for the new aquatics facility is adjacent to the south
side of the existing aquatics building and west of the student health building . In this
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location, the structure will not be readily visible from the street edges or the abutting
residential properties.
The applicants state that the proposed building, “will just be a slightly larger version of
the existing aquatics center.” It will maintain a relatively low profile and, “will be similar
in style to the mid-century buildings that make up the majority of the campus
architecture.” Required landscaping upgrades will provide additional buffering and
screening for nearby homes and minimize visual impacts from institutional development
upon the surrounding residential neighborhood. Therefore, this criterion is met.
C.

Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of
nearby residential zoned lands due to:
1. Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and
2. Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: There will be no change from existing school hours and activities as a result of
this proposal.
No significant adverse impacts related to noise, glare from lights, late-night operations,
odors or litter are expected to result from this proposal, as the school district will
continue to maintain the property and oversee student behavior to prevent any noise,
odors, litter or impacts on privacy or safety. Exterior lighting for parking lots and
pedestrian pathways will be designed to comply with “Dark Sky Friendly” requirements
and will not exceed the limits of the Code or LEED standards at the perimeters. No late
night activities are anticipated. Pedestrian improvements should increase physical safety
and landscaping will help to screen adjacent properties and preserve privacy. Continuing
cooperation with the Portland Police Bureau will help to further maintain campus safety.
Therefore, the new building will improve this student and community facility, with no
resulting impacts to the surrounding residential area. These criteria are met.

D.

Public services.
1. The proposed use is in conformance with the street designations of the Transportation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan;
2. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to
the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity, level of
service, and other performance measures; access to arterials, connectivity; transit
availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood impacts;
impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; safety for all modes; and
adequate transportation demand management strategies;
Findings: Portland Transportation/Development Review reviewed this proposal for its
conformance with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33 Approval Criteria, Title
17, and for potential impacts upon transportation services. (Some of the comments from
Transportation's analysis are included in the findings, below):
The site has frontage on SE 130th, SE 135th and SE Mill and abuts an intersection with
SE Market. Southeast Market and Mill Streets, as well as a portion of SE 130th Avenue
are all designated Community Transit Streets, with service from the No. 27, Market/Main
bus line. The abutting streets are also designated as City Bikeways and City Walkways.
Southeast 130th Avenue and SE Mill Street are designated as Neighborhood Collector
traffic streets, providing access to SE Division and SE Stark. Southeast 135th Avenue is
designated as a Local Service Street
The applicant submitted a document that analyzes the impacts to these surrounding
streets and also the major arterials and intersections in the vicinity, including SE 122nd
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Avenue and SE Division, SE Stark and East Burnside Streets. PBOT found that the
information provided by the applicants shows that the transportation system is adequate
to support the traffic that will be generated by the school, with its proposed expansion,
and together with the other existing uses in the area. The high school campus, including
the student and community activities that are to be conducted at the new aquatics center
are consistent with the classifications of these adjacent rights-of-way.
Street Capacity/Level of service/other performance measures
The proposal for the new building on the school site does not include an increase in
school enrollment or activities. Accordingly, while the pool in the new aquatics center will
accommodate more swimming team members and additional members of the public who
utilize the community swimming hours, there will not be a large increase in additional
vehicle trips. The biggest increase that is expected would be in the number of spectators
that may come to watch swim team matches. However, many of these spectators may car
pool or come with visiting teams in buses.
The applicants submitted a document that reports that a count was made that showed a
total of 1,121 vehicle (612 inbound and 509 outbound) travel into and out of the David
Douglas campus during the school’s weekday morning peak hour (9:00 to 10:00 AM) and
730 vehicles (349 inbound and 386 outbound) travel into and out of the David Douglas
campus during the school’s weekday afternoon peak hour 2:00 to 3:00 PM). A table that
shows counts of vehicles in and out of the six campus parking lots showed totals of 4,430
daily trips on an average weekday (2,215, each, for inbound and outbound). Of these,
971 trips were made to the North and South Swim Center Lots.
Based on the additional spectator capacity of the new aquatic center, a net increase of
150, there will be an increase of approximately 126 vehicle trips coming to and leaving
the site (based on 2.4 people per vehicle). Since the majority of these trips will occur
outside of the AM and PM Peak Hours, there wil be a negligible impact on area
intersection Levels of Service. The surrounding streets are capable of handling the
current levels of activity and the expected change that will result from the construction of
the new aquatics center will not be significant enough to impact the level of service in the
area.
Access to arterials and Connectivity
Southeast 130th Avenue on the west side of the campus, and SE 135th Avenue on the east
side of the school, both provide through access between major arterials that include SE
Stark Street to the north and SE Division Street to the south. In addition, SE Mill Street,
which abuts a portion of the south boundary of the campus connects through to SE 122nd
Avenue, on the west and SE 139th, the next through street to the east of SE 135th Avenue.
Immediate east-west connections to the surrounding neighborhood are also provided by
numerous local service streets that abut the campus boundaries
Transit availability
Transit service is provided in the area by Tri-Met, who operates three fixed-route bus lines
and one fixed-route light-rail line within walking distance of campus. These include Line
4, on SE Division Street, about ½ mile south; Line 20, on SE Stark Street , about ½ mile
north of the campus; Line 71, which travels on SE 122nd Avenue, about ½ mile west of
the school, and the Max Light Rail Blue Line, which runs adjacent to East Burnside
Street, about ¾ mile north of the campus.
Bicycle Parking
There are currently 110 bicycle parking spaces on the DDHS campus, 28 of which are
designated for employees and 82 of which are available for students. Distribution of bike
parking spaces is as follows:
 6 in North Gym Lot
 38 in North Swim Center Lot
 8 in PAC Lot
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 28 in District Office Lot (for staff)
 30 in District Office Lot (for students)
Bicycle parking for the campous has been determined to be adequate in past land use
reviews and there is no change anticipated in bicycle parking demand with this proposal.
Automobile Parking Demand/Supply Analysis
Parking supply and demand data was collected at DDHS in January 2013 on a typical
mid-week day with no major events. The data recorded includes the total number of
parking spaces available in each surface parking lot and the total number of vehicles
parked per hour between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Supplemental data was collected at
DDHS and Mt. Hood Community College 1 in February 2013 on days with peak evening
events to determine the extent to which the existing and future parking supply can
accommodate large events at David Douglas. Additional information on the peak events is
provided below.
Parking Supply
David Douglas currently has six surface parking lots located within their existing campus
boundary. Table 3 summarizes the existing parking supply, including the total number of
parking stalls within each surface parking lot by type. Figure 2 shows a campus map with
parking facilities designated.
Table 3 Existing Parking Supply
Parking Designation
Parking Lot

General

Handicapped

Restricted

Other

Total

A – North Gym

151

6

1

2

160

B – Swim North

85

4

17

12

118

C – Swim South

161

1

-

5

167

D – Performance
Arts

98

5

-

-

103

E – Employee

63

5

-

5

73

F – South Gym

148

8

56

9

221

706

29

74

33

842

Total

As shown, there are currently 842 parking stalls, including 706 general use stalls, 29 disabled
stalls, 74 restricted stalls, and 33 other. For purposes of the utilization analysis presented in
the next section, the number of stalls available to satisfy parking demand is 813 (excludes
handicapped stalls). Development of the new swim center will result in the loss of
approximately 83 parking stalls from Lot C. The following section evaluates how the future
parking supply will accommodate existing and future parking demand.
Parking Demand
Parking demand is measured by counting parked vehicles over the course of the day; the point
at which demand is highest is referred to as peak parking demand. Parking utilization refers to
the percent of parked vehicles to parking stalls at a given point in time. A parking system is
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generally considered to be full, or at its operational capacity, when parking utilization reaches
85 to 90 percent utilization. Beyond that, drivers can have a difficult time locating the
remaining available spaces. This 85-90 percent utilization level is used to define “effective
capacity” for typical weekday activities. However, for purposes of this analysis, special events
are assumed to utilize the full capacity (100%) of available spaces.
Peak parking demand occurs on an average day at 11:00 a.m. with an overall utilization rate of
approximately 64 percent. In terms of parked vehicles, this represents demand for
approximately 481 parking stalls. Major events are scheduled during evening hours, when
weekday demand subsides.
On January 24, 2013 DDHS played a well-attended varsity basketball game that started at
7:00 p.m. against Central Catholic High School, with a reported attendance of 616 at the
combined junior varsity game (at 5:30) and the varsity game (at 7:00). For purposes of this
analysis, it is assumed that 384 (62%) of the attendees were present at 7:00 p.m. Campus-wide
parking demand in the hour beginning at 7:00 p.m., which reflects the peak parking demand
condition, was 225.
Of the major events that occur at DDHS, sporting events have the highest attendance and
greatest parking demand. The Event Plan section of the applicant’s parking report discusses the
impacts of these major events. According to DDHS sources, the largest events at the campus
are football games (5 per year), with an attendance of 2,000-4,000. The next largest events are
basketball games (5 per year), with an attendance of 1,000-1,200.
Based on the parking data collected, the campus parking supply is capable of accommodating
an event with up to approximately 1,885 attendees, beyond which parking spills over onto the
adjacent streets. There are an estimated 50 parking spaces along the site’s frontage that can
accommodate an additional 120 attendees (again assuming 2.4 passengers per car on average).
Based on this analysis, all basketball event parking can be accommodated on site and there are
an estimated maximum of five events per year (football games with attendance in excess of
2,000 persons) in which the DDHS parking demand exceeds supply on the campus and
immediate street frontage. During these five events, the neighborhood streets have sufficient
capacity to accommodate the parking overflow. Table 4 (next page) shows the attendance levels
and peak parking demand associated with varying levels of sporting events.
As shown in Table 4, swim meets are substantially lesser attended than many other major
sporting events. Thus, as shown in Table 4, it can be concluded that there is sufficient parking
capacity to accommodate the expanded swim center. Further, in instances when overflow
parking spaces are needed, spectators will be directed by signs that are to be posted in the
aquatics center parking lots, to use other parking lots on campus.

Table 4 DDHS Estimated Evening Parking Demand Associated
with Varying Events

Event

Attendance
Level

Parking
Demand

Spaces
Available2
(% Utilized)

No Significant
Event

-

65

689 (9%)

Dual Swim Meet

150

128

626 (17%)
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300-450

190-253

501-564 (2533%)

6161

225

529 (30%)

1,000

385

369 (51%)

1,200

470

284 (62%)

2,000

802

-48 (106%)

2,000

802

-48 (106%)

4,000

1,635

-881 (217%)

1,885

754

At capacity on
DDHS campus
only

804

At capacity on
DDHS campus
plus immediate
on-street spaces

Basketball Game

Football Game

Hypothetical Game

Hypothetical Game

2,005

1

There was a reported attendance of 616 for the combined varsity and junior
varsity games. For purposes of this analysis, it is estimated that 384 (62%) of the
attendees were present at 7:00 p.m. when the maximum parking count was
conducted. Attendance levels reported in this table indicate the number of
attendees at 7:00 p.m.
2
Based on campus parking supply of 754.
3
Assumes additional capacity of 50 on-street spaces on immediate DDHS frontage, totaling 804.
Access restrictions
There are currently no access restrictiona and there is not any indication that there is any
need to create any restrictions as a result of this proposal.
Neighborhood impacts
Neighborhoods in proximity to schools can be adversely impacted the student drop-off
and pick-up times in the morning, prior to the commencement of school and in the early
afternoon, when school lets out, as well as by traffic generated by special events. The
daily level of activity, confined congestion and impact, are normal around school
campuses. However, without sufficient parking or without a well maintained pickup/drop-off procedure for parents, staff and students to follow, neighbors can be
negatively affected.
Based on the information provided by the applicants, there should be no significant
transportation impacts to the surrounding neighborhood. The number of new vehicles
coming to the site due to the expansion of the swim center will be minimal, based on
street cpacity. Additional parking demand can be met on site, through either the aquatic
center parking lots or the overflow parking area.
Pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation
Most of the roadways with the study area currently provide sidewalks on both sides.
There are also several signed and striped crosswalks in the study area, at major crossing
locations, and a pedestrian bridge across SE Division Street. Bike lanes are only provided
along SE 122nd Avenue, SE Division Street and East Burnside Street. However, along the
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other roadways, cyclists share the travel lanes with motor vehicles. Transit circulation is
not impeded by this proposal.
Safety for all modes
Adequate sidewalks, crosswalks, roadways and transit facilities are presently in place to
safely serve foot traffic for both the existing and proposed uses in the site vicinity.
Adequate transportation demand management strategies
The goal of a transportation demand management plan (TDMP) is to reduce the number of
single occupancy vehicle trips to a site, in favor of modes less taxing to the system.
TDMP’s are also typically required to minimize impacts to adjacent neighborhoods.
The applicant submitted a Transportation Demand Management (TDM) document that
identifies measures the school has implemented and will continue to implement to reduce
single occupant vehicles.
CONCLUSION: The applicant’s narrative, as analyzed above, considering each of the
noted evaluation factors, shows that the transportation system is capable of supporting
the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area. Therefore, Portland
Transportation noted that they have no objection to approval of the proposed Conditional
Use, with a condition that the TDM plan be implemented on an ongoing basis.
BDS staff concurs with the analysis of the PBOT staff and finds that these criteria have
been met.
3. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal systems
are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: The City’s other service agencies evaluated this proposal and found that, with
requirements at the time of permit submittal and review, public services are adequate to
serve the proposed use. Requirements include, either the consolidation of the campus
tax lots that receive water service or the extension of the water main in SE Taylor Court,
plus compliance with the City’s fire codes and other relevant building codes. Therefore,
because these requirements will apply at the time of building permit review, this criterion
is met.
E.

Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council
such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: This site is within the boundaries of the Outer Southeast Community Plan and
the Hazelwood Neighborhood Plan. Policies and Objectives of these adopted plans that
are, at least tangentially, related to the development or activities of this review include the
following:
The Open Space and Environmental Policy of the Outer Southeast Community Plan
includes the following statement: Provide parks and open spaces to meet projected
recreational needs of outer southeast residents.
Objective I states: Acquire new parks and open spaces and build new community centers to
meet the recreational needs of current and future residents.
Similarly, the Hazelwood Neighborhood Plan, Policy 3, Recreation and the Environment,
exhorts the following: Promote recreational opportunities in parks, scenic areas, and open
spaces in and around Hazelwood.
Comment: These policies and objectives seem to be more directly related to the
acquisition and development of public parks, which is why they were noted to be only
“tangentially related” to this proposal. However, because the David Douglas School
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District has historically made the aquatics center available for limited public use and
plans to continue the community swimming schedule, the facility is consistent with the
goals that are described in these portions of the adopted plans. The new facility will
provide a new community asset for the use, not only of David Douglas High School
students, but for the general health and well-being of all of those residents of the
community who wish to participate in its programs.
Therefore, the proposal to develop a new aquatics center for David Douglas High School is
consistent with these adopted plans and this criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
All of the relevant approval criteria have been met for the requested Conditional Use Review to
allow the construction of a new aquatics facility for David Douglas High School. The proposed
facility will be located on the existing high school campus, so it will not alter the proportion of
household living and nonhousehold living uses in the residential area. The new facility will
allow somewhat heavier use than the existing aquatic center, because the pool will hold a
larger number of swimmers and facility will be able to seat more spectators. The number of
activities and the times that they will be scheduled will remain constant with past practices, so
the increased numbers should not create any significant impact related to the intensity of the
use. The appearance of the building will be compatible with the existing architecture of the
campus and there will be adequate setbacks and landscaping to mitigate for differences in
scale and proportion and to buffer the adjacent residential properties. No new impacts from
late night activities, noise, odors, glare or litter are expected to be generated as a result of this
proposal. There are no projected negative impacts on safety or privacy and the school is always
working to maintain and improve campus safety. The transportation system is consistent with
the level of use and activity and approval can be granted, with a condition that requires
ongoing implementation of the school’s TDM Plan. The school will also be directed to post signs
that show the location of overflow parking for visitors. Other City service agencies have
indicated that services are adequate to serve the proposed addition to the school. The proposal
is consistent with adopted area plans because it will create improved recreational
opportunities, not just for David Douglas students, but also for the community-at-large. The
proposal can be approved, in general compliance with the approved plan and drawings and the
conditions noted above.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use Review to allow construction of a 15,800 square-foot building for
a new aquatics center at the David Douglas High School campus, increasing the overall floor
area by about 4%, and bringing the total to about 421,176 square feet. Approval is also given
for a net loss of 83 onsite parking spaces, a 9% reduction, which will bring the overall total to
about 759 spaces. Approvals are subject to general compliance with the approved site plan
and elevation drawings, Exhibits C-2 through C-5, signed and dated May 10, 2013, subject to
the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must
be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 13-126742 CU." All requirements
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must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The school is required to place signage in the parking area adjacent to the aquatics center,
that directs drivers to other locations on the campus that can accommodate overflow
parking.
C. The school is required to implement the TDM Plan and monitor requirements outlined in
the plan at the time of opening of the new swim center and on an ongoing basis, in the
future.
Staff Planner: Kathleen Stokes
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on May 10, 2013
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: May 14, 2013
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
12, 2013, and was determined to be complete on March 28, 2013.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 12, 2013.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: July 27, 2013.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
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Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on May 28, 2013 at 1900 SW Fourth
Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development Services
Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the receptionist
at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will
be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations
appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to
appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center.
Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
 Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after May 29, 2013.
 A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
 By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
 In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.
For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
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Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
 All conditions imposed herein;
 All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
 All requirements of the building code; and
 All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Application and original narrative and plans
2. Supplemental information, t4receivedc March 26 and March 28, 2013
3. Sample map for directions to additional event parking
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Overall Campus Site Plan (attached)
2. Detail – Aquatics Center Site Plan (attached)
3. Construction Detail – Aquatics Center Site Plan (attached)
4. Elevation Drawings – west and east (attached)
5. Elevation Drawings – north and south (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Police Bureau
6. Site Development Review Section of BDS
7. Life Safety Plan Review Section of BDS
8. Summary of electronic responses from City service agencies
F. Correspondence:
1. Arlene M. Kimura, Land Use Chair, Hazelwood Neighborhood Association
G. Other:
1. Letter form Kathleen Stokes to Craig Rice, Sera Architects, March 26, 2013

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal
access to information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five
business days prior to the event if you need special accommodations.
Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

